Legislative Claims Commission

Janet N. Kawash, Clerk




s+, West Virginia
‘@ CRIME VICTIMS
" COMPENSATION FUND

Presiding Commissioner 1900 Kanawha Blvd., E., Rm. W-334 Janet N. Kawash
J. David Cecil Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0610 Clerk
Commussioners TClehone (?04) 347-4851 Bccky A. Ofiesh
J. Rudy Martin Facsimile (304) 347-4915 Chisef Deputy Clerk

Andrew B. Cooke

February 27, 2020

Honorable Members of the
Wes: Virginia State Legislature

It is my honor and privilege to present to you, in accordance with West Virginia Code
§14-2A-21, the Annual Report of the West Virginia Crime Victims Compensation Fund. This
Report cover the activities of the Fund for the federal fiscal year 2018,

Very truly yours,

Ot Kt

net N. Kawash
Clerk



2019

Annual Report
of the

West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission
for the

Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Presiding Commissioner
The Honorable J. David Cecil
Commissioners

The Honorable J. Rudy Martin
The Honorable Andrew B. Cooke

Janet N. Kawash, Clerk
Becky A. O’fiesh, Chief Deputy Clerk

Prepared by Leslie R. Roberts, Business Manager



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMIT ALY OF POBTATI ocv1osveces e eemeemesmessesiedasibs eS8 S L b
ADMIBISIATIVE COSLS ...ovoviitiiearsiivrieiienis e sisisintnmsassosse rsssesissiens R L SRR AR TSRS TS

Funding

FEACTAl BIANES L..io... ioivrtiirersessmacoremseies s iue sy ahassarssemad e A R4 8RS bbb B s

Claims:

Claims Filed Per FEY ..ot s sesssts st s s ans s e bbb s es
Orders 1:isucd by COMMISSION ....oiiiiiiinimeri s e s e
AAWATAS ... ovoirvieeseseesnseeemessesensnsess shssneresssmessssssseath entbatb st sssassnsssssmtniestostsssnsonts st et stssrnieesomseninannins

TOMA] AVAAFAS DY TYPE .1urrrevrereremeeemeie ittt ah b e s e bbb s

Percentaze of Total Awards ... S SRR
Claims Faid by Type of CIme ...t s s
Claims Ivolving Domestic VIoIenCe. ... s
ClaIMS FAled BY AZC....cuiiiomricionieemcaiiisibisins s st s et b tbas s st s
Claims awarded by gender/race/ethNICILY.....cocieinr i rmsemsssemesesste sttt s e
DIEMIEA CAIMS ...c.ovvie ittt ieremressserescecsnimetsbe st sa0s 101 230 a e e st b g b4 SRR e n s st ems i
SUMMAR Y OF BENEIILS ..ottt bbb e

Overview of Appealed CIAIMIS ..o e s

a2

o B




Summary of Program

Created in 1981, and effective January 1, 1982, the West Virginia Crime Victims
Compensation Fund is administered by the West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission .

FUNDING BENEFITS
The program receives S50 per felony, $10 Maximum award:
per misdemear or, $8 for each municipal - $35.000 in personal injury cases
infraction except parking tickets, and 20% of - $100,000 in permanent disability
assessed fines n drunk-driving cases. The cases (in addition to the $35.000)
program also rxceives an annual VOCA - $50,000 in death cases
grant from the 1.S. Department of Justice
that equals 60%% of the State’s eligible Compensable expenses:
awards. - Medical expenses
- Mental health counseling
ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS - Mental health counseling for sccondary
- Keporting period: 72 hours victims up to $1,000
- Filing period. 2 years - Lost earnings/support expenses
- Exceptions: Feporting period may be - Funeral/burial expenses up to $10,000
weived for gocd cause: time periods begin - Relocation up to $2,500
when child vic:ims attain age of majority - Travel to medical treatment facility
- Reporting period - sexual assault: 96 hours - Travel 1o criminal proceeding up to $1,000
- Travel 1o return minor from out-of-
PROCEDURES state/out-of-country
Applications are submitted to the Legislative - Replacement services
Claims Comm ssion. An investigator - Rehabilitation
pe-forms an investigation and prepares & - Attorney fees (public defender rates)

report that inclades findings of fact and a
recommendation. The report is sent to the
apalicant who 1as 30 days to respond. This
initial responsc is handled informally by the
investigator who reviews and comments on
the response. (ine commissioner will review
the file and issie an order to award or deny
compensation.

Appeals: The applicant has 21 days 1o
request a hearing, which is held before a
commissioner other than the initially
deciding comn issioner. The hearing
commissioner” s order is final.

%

' The West Virginia Court of Claims changed its name 1o the West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission effective July 1,
2017. The term Commission is inclusive of all decisions made by either the Court or Commission.



Administrative Funds
October 1, 2018 - September 30, 2019

Compensation of Commussioners

v Parsonnel & Benefis Atiorney Fees administrative Costs



$140,000.00

$120,000.00

S10¢,000.00

S80,000.00

S60,000.00

S4C,000.00

$2C,000.00

50.00

Federal Fiscal Year 2019 (October — September)

Court Fees Collected

$137,473.83

| |
| | $116,580.75
$118,666.33
' $115,907.05
$106,811.14
$97,508.08 S104,257.23
$97,787.33
$87,759.48
$79,817.79
$70,001.41 l
’ |

\
|
S107,487.63]
J

% State funds — fines and court costs (circuit and magistrate courts, $10; municipal courts,
$8: felonv convictions, $50; 20% of DUI fines) W.Va. Code §14-2A-4, §62-5-10

5



Court Fee Sources

7044477

238456.04
S437,765.33

v Magistrate Court Municipal Court + Circuit Court



FEDERAL GRANTS RECEIVED

$1,159,000

51,200,000

$940,000

51,000,000

5814,000

SB800,000

$637,000

$570,000

5600,000

$400,000

$200,000

50
2015 2016 w017 201€ 2015

@2015 WM2016 M2017 @2018 m201%

Under the Federal Victims of Crime Act (VCCA) of 1984, federal monies
became available to state compensation programs and victim assistance
programs.

T1e U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, allocates these
funds to state compensation programs based on a formula of 60% of the previous
fiscal year's awarded claims.

Bzginning with the 1995 grant, programs are permitted to use up to 5% for
adminisirative expenses, which includes purchasing equipment, hiring personnel,
and travel expenses. However, the administrative expenses may not supplant
state furds.

\West Virginia has received a total of $24.650,230 in federal

funds. for its compensation program since 1986 (the first grant year),



600

400

300

200

Yo
1OG

537

2015

57

2016

Claims Filed Per FFY

459

2018

2019



200

S00

400

00

200

100

0

Orders Issued by the Commission - INITIAL

299

2015 2015

144

| l

2017 2018 2019

Orders Issued by the Commission - SUPPLEMENTALS

543
l 470

2013 2016

286

2017 2018 2019



Initial Award Amounts

1,400,000

§1,132,500

1,200,000 51,069,730

5920,255.54 $908,063.35
1,000,000
800,000
600,000

400,000

200,000

0
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Supplemental Awards

$700,000.00
$600,006.00

$500,000.00

50,867.00 o )
s $3359,012.00 $332,852.00 $327,994.35

2015 2016 2017 2018 2018

$400,200.00

5300,000.00

$200,000.00

S1040,000.00

50.00



SE00,000.400

$500,000.00

5440,000.00

$300,000.00

5200,000.00

$100.000.00

$C.00

Total Awards by Type

5526,680.58

$206,815.82
$271,488.65

$49,485.22
$6,145.59
Medical Mental  Lost Wages  Funeral Relocation

$35,171.44

Trawel

$11,016.89
i

Property



Percent of Total Awards

0.50%

2.85%
0.89%

42.60%

21.96%
B%
« Medical  « Mental Health Lost Wages funeral = Progerty » Relocation = Travel



Claims Filed By County 2018 & 2015

Barbour

]

Braxton A

Brooke .— -4

Calhoun

[
Clay .—‘

Doddridge

Fayette h-

Gilmer

Grant .

Greentier |

w2015 w2018

13

30

3t



HAMPSHIRE

HARDY

HARRISON

IACKSON

1EFFERSON

KANAWHA

LEWIS

LINCOLN

LOGAN

MARION

MARSHALL

MASON

MCDOWELL

MERCER

MINERAL

(=

30

W2019 w2018

40

IRl I'l

50




MINGO

MGNONGALIA

MONROE

YAORGAN

NICHOLAS

OHIO

PENDLETON

PLEASANTS

POCAHONTAS

PRESTON

PUTNAM

RALEIGH

RANDQLPH

RITCHIE

ROANE

L

10 15 20 25

(=]
w

42019 2018

15

30

35

a0




SUMMERS

TAYLOR

TUCKER

TYLER

UPSHUR

WAYNE

WEBSTER

WETZEL

WIRT

wooo

WYOMING

0 5 10 15 20 25

2015 m2018

16



400

350

300

250

200

15G

100

50

0

Claims Paid by Type of Crime

3
68 62
54 49
i 37
i 27 23
ool
- - - - B
» ¢t S &
VT S o~

J:;l‘?. y




250

200

150

100

50

Claims Involving Domestic Violence

43

24
20

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Claims Completed by Age

LY ) 7 —

0-12 yrs 13-17yrs 18-24 y1s 2559 yrs 60 & older Not Reported

8



250

206

150

1K)

5

Female

Maie

Claims Awarded by Gender

Claims Completed by Race/Ethnicity

Not Reported

Caucasian

African American

Hispanic

Native Hawaian or Other Pacific Islander
Asian

amerncan r dizn or Alaska Native

Multiple Races

50

100

50

200

Rl

Not Reported

250

213

300




Denied Claims
October 1, 2018 — September 30, 2019

The Commission denied 259 claims for various reasons which include:

20



e

535,000

Personal
injury
07/01/2009

$100,000

$10,000
$2,500
[ Y— |
Disability Death Funeral & Burial Victim
injury award 07/01/2008 relocation
01/01/2002 07/01/2008 03/08/2014

W Amount & Effective date

21

Summary of Maximum Benefits by Statute

$1,000
———
Secondary
victim
01/01/2002

$120,000

$100,000

580,000

SE€0,000

540,000

$20,000

S0



CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION FUND
A SYNOPSIS OF APPEALED CLAIMS

CV-05-0527 Inre: L.S.

The Claimant filed an application for an award following the death of her son. An
investigation was conducted by the State Police and an autopsy was performed by the State
Medical Examiner. The results of the investigation and the autopsy revealed that the victim was
in poor health and had a history of using illegal drugs. The cause of death for the Claimant’s son
was listed as a drug overdose. The claim was initially denied because the Claimant’s son was not
a victim of “criminally injurious conduct” in accordance with West Virginia Code §14-2A-3(c).
Upcn appeal, the Claims Commission upheld the denial of the claim and determined that there
was no evidence presented at the hearing to support a finding of “criminally injurious conduct”
relative to the death of the Claimant’s son.

CV-06-0138 Inre: D. W.

The Claimant had been found to be an innocent victim of crime and entitled to benefits from the
Crime Victims Compensation Fund. She submitted a request for the payment of various home
health services that had been provided to her. Upon investigation, the Fund determined that the
services had been provided to the Claimant by a family member; services provided by a family
member are not compensable under the Fund. The Claims Commission entered an Order
denying the payment of these home health services, which the Claimant appealed. The Claimant
received sufficient notice of the hearing but did not appear at the hearing to prosecute her
appeal. The Claims Commission dismissed the Claimant’s appeal as to the payment of the home
health services based on her failure to appear at the hearing.

CV-13-0096 Inre: M. G.

The Claimant alleged that she was an innocent victim of crime after she was injured in an
altercation. The Claimant and a friend went to a local bar; her friend began to argue with an
unidentified woman inside the bar. The Claimant’s friend and the unidentified woman left the
bar to continue their argument and the Claimant followed her friend outside. The Claimant
alleged that she was injured when the bar’s doorman pushed her to the ground. The claim was
denied on two grounds: the Claimant was not a victim of “criminally injurious conduct” and that
by following the arguing parties outside, the Claimant’s behavior met the criteria for
“contributory misconduct”. Upon appeal, the Claims Commission affirmed the findings that the
Claimant was not a victim of criminally injurious conduct and that the Claimant’s decision to
follow the arguing parties outside constituted contributory misconduct as defined by the
applicable statutes.

22



CV-16-0235 Inr=: J. B.

The Claimant’s brother was allegedly involved in a physical altercation that resulted in physical
injuries that subsequently led to his death. Upon investigation by the County Sheriff's
Department, no criminal charges were filed as the evidence did not establish that a crime had
occurred. The investigation conducted by the Crime Victims Compensation Fund determined
that the Claimant’s brother was intoxicated at the time of the altercation and was likely the
aggressor in the altercation, supporting a finding of contributory misconduct as defined by the
applicable statute. The Claimant filed an appeal. Prior to the hearing, the Fund filed a Motion
to Dismiss asser:ing that the Claimant’s application was filed outside of the applicable two year
statute of limitazions. The altercation occurred in May, 2014; the application was filed in June,
2016. Following the hearing, the Claims Commission upheld the denial of the claim finding that
the evidence prasented, including the testimony of the multip e witnesses, was insufficient to
establish that th2 Claimant’s decedent was a victim of “criminally injurious conduct”. The Claims
Commission also determined that the claim should be dismissed as it was filed outside the
applicable statute of limitations.

CV-17-0051 Inrz: W. M.

The Claimant filed an application seeking an award under the Crime Victims Compensation Fund
alleging that he was injured during an altercation with another man concerning an alleged sexual
affair between the Claimant’s wife and this other man. Following an investigation, the claim was
denied because the Claimant’s conduct during the altercation constituted “contributory
misconduct”. The Claimant appealed the decision of the Commissioner. On the date of the
hearing, for which the Claimant received sufficient notice, the Claimant did not appear at the
hearing. Additicnal evidence was submitted at the hearing regarding the Claimant’s guilty plea
to a wanton encangerment charge involving a firearm in the incident which was the subject of
his claim. The Claims Commission granted the State’s motion to dismiss for the Claimant’s failure
to appear and prosecute his claim. The Claims Commission upheld the finding of the Claimant’s
engaging in contributory misconduct based on the evidence of his guilty plea.

CV-17-0387 Inrz: D.C.

The Claimant filed an application for crime victim benefits following an alleged sexual assault.
She notified the city police department and the County Sherriff's Department of the alleged
assault approximately almost three weeks after it occurred. The investigation was closed when
the Sheriff’'s Department determined that no crime had occurred and no charges were filed
against the alleg2d perpetrator. The investigation conducted by the Crime Victim Compensation
Fund determined that there was insufficient evidence to establish whether a crime occurred
inasmuch as the Claimant did not file a report until nineteen (19) days after the alleged incident
occurred, well cutside the ninety-six (96) hours set forth in West Virginia Code §14-2A-14(b).
Upon appeal, the Claims Commission found, based on the evidence presented at the hearing,
including the Cleimant’s testimony, that the evidence was insufficient to establish that a crime
had occurred. Furthermore, the Claims Commission determined that the Claimant failed to
establish good cause so as to waive the ninety-six (96) hour reporting requirement in the statute.

23



CV-18-0359 Inre: D. W.

The Claimant was the victim of repeated sexual assaults occurring between 1984 and 2006. The
offender was indicted for these crimes in 2007 and plead guilty to several charges shortly
thereafter. The Claimant filed her application for benefits in 2018. Her claim was denied because
it was filed more than two years after the last incident occurred and was therefore outside the
applicable statute of limitations. Upon appeal, the denial of the claim was upheld as outside the
statute of limitations and the testimony provided at the hearing did not provide any basis for the
tolling of the statute of limitations to allow the claim to proceed.

CV-19-0008 Inre: P.N.

The Claimant was involved in a motor vehicle accident as a passenger and sustained physical
injuries. The investigation by the County Sheriff’s Department determined that the driver of the
vehicle was intoxicated at the time of the accident with a blood alcohol content over two times
the legal limit. The Sheriff’s report stated that the driver had a strong odor of alcohol on his
breath, his speech was slurred and his eyes were bloodshot and glassy. The investigation
conducted by the Crime Victims Compensation Fund determined that the Claimant was or should
have been aware of the driver’s intoxicated condition and should not have accepted a ride from
him. The claim was denied because the Claimant’s actions constituted “contributory
misconduct” as defined by statute. Upon appeal, the evidence presented, including the
testimony of the Claimant, affirmed the finding that the Claimant’s accepting a ride from an
intoxicated driver met the standard of contributory misconduct.

24



